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Svenska
KIMA Digital Combi 50
OCD2-1999-KMC5
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Kima Digital Combi 50 termostat är utrustad
med en extern givare (golvgivare) och en intern
givare.
Vid leverans är KIMA Digital Combi termostat
förprogramerad (fabriksinställning) som en
elektronisk golvtermostat med extern golvgivare
förinställd på 22ºC (Uttnyttjar man reset
funktionen återgår man till fabriksinställningen).
Det går också att programera (se användar
manual) KIMA Digital Combi termostat som en
elektoronisk termostat med intern givare och
extern givare där den interna givaren fungerar
som en rumsgivare och den externa fungera
som en begränsande golvgivare.

Termostaten monteras planförsänkt i väggdosa.
Som tillbehör finns förhöjningsram för
montering på vägg.

Montering av golvgivare (fig.3)
För att underlätta eventuella framtida byte av
golvgivaren bör den monteras i ett
installationsrör som är tätat i ena änden. 
Golvgivaren skall monteras mitt emellan två
värmekablar ca 0,5 m ut i golvet. Det är viktigt
att golvgivaren ej blir placerad på ett sådant
ställe där den kan bli övertäckt av fasta eller
rörliga termiskt isolerande föremål.

Vid behov kan golvgivarkabeln förlängas upp till
100 m med en vanlig 1,5 kvmm
installationskabel. Två oanvända ledare i en
flerledarkabel som t.ex används till matning av
värmekabel får ej användas. Det samma gäller
att golvgivarkabeln eller matning till golvgivaren
får ej installeras i samma rör som matningen till
värmekabeln. Kopplar man givaren till en
skärmad kabel skall skärmen ej jordas, men
anslutas till plint 6.

Montering av termostat med inbyggd
rumsgivare och extern golvgivare (fig.4)
Den interna rumsgivaren används för reglering
av lufttemperaturen och skall monteras på vägg
med fri luftcirkulation ca 1,6m över golvet. Det
är viktigt att inte termostaten med den interna
givaren exponeras för drag, direkt solljus eller
annan värmepåverkan.
Den externa golvgivaren vars funktion är att
begränsa golvtemperaturen skall monteras
enligt ovan ”Montering av golvgivare (fig.3)”

Montering av termostat
1. Frontkåpan öppnas genom att endast trycka

in en liten skruvmejsel i luftöppningarna på
båda sidor av termostaten (fig.1).
Termostaten får inte öppnas genom att lossa
de fyra snäpplåsen på baksidan.

2. Kablar/ledare ansluts enligt (fig.2)
Plint 1 fi Fas (L)
Plint 2 fi Nolla (N)
Plint 3-4 fi Värmekabel
Plint 5-6 fi Extern golvgivare

3. Termostaten monteras i väggdosan 
- ram och centrumplatta återmonteras

Programmering
Se bruksanvisning.

Felsökning
Avbruten eller kortsluten givare medför att
värmeanläggningen kopplas ur.
Externa golvgivaren kan kontrolleras enligt
motståndstabell (fig.5).

Felkoder
E0: Internt fel , termostaten ska bytas ut.
E1: Intern rumsgivare avbruten eller kortsluten.
E2: Extern golvgivare avbruten eller kortsluten

CE märkning
Enligt följande standarder: 
EMC EN 61000-6-1:2001

EN 61000-6-3:2001
LVD: EN 60730-1

EN 60730-2-9

Teknisk Specifikation
Driftspänning  . . . . . . .230V AC ±15%, 50-60Hz
Max belastning  . . . . . . . . . .3600 W (resistivlast)
Max ström  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16 Amp 
(Termostaten lämpar sig också för att styra ett
mellanrelä)
Relät  . . . . . . . . . .1-poligt, slutande funktion
Reglerområde:
Funktion Golvtermostat, golvgivare   . . .10-50ºC
Funktion Rumstermostat med golvgivare . . . . . .

Rumsgivare  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10-50ºC
Golvgivare   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10-50ºC

Säkerhetsklass  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Klass II
Skyddsklass . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .IP21
Min/Max omgivningstemperatur -20ºC till +40ºC

Givar kabelns längd
3,0 m kan skarvas upp till max 100 m med 1,5
kvmm isolerad ledare

Service

KIMA HEATING CABLE AB
Box 2024
28102 Hässleholm
Tel: +46 (0) 451-383070
Fax: +46 (0) 451-84122
Email: email@kima.se

English
KIMA Digital Combi 50
OCD2-1999-KMC5
EAN 73310026000060

The KIMA Digital Combi 50 thermostat is
equipped with an external sensor (floor sensor)
and an internal sensor.
On delivery the KIMA Digital Combi 50 is pre-
programmed (factory settings) as an electronic
floor thermostat with external floor sensor
preset at 22ºC (If the reset function is activated
the thermostat will return to factory settings).
The KIMA Digital Combi 50 thermostat can be
also be programmed to become an electronic
thermostat with an internal sensor which acts
as a room sensor. The external sensor will act
as a floor limit sensor.

The thermostat is for flush mounting in a wall
socket. A baseplate for extension of the height
is available.

Type: Kima Digital Combi 50 - Montageanvisning Version 3
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Mounting of floor sensor (fig. 3)
In order to facilitate a possible future
replacement of the floor sensor, the sensor
should be placed in a tube which is sealed at
one end. The floor sensor must be placed
between 2 heating cables about 0.5 m from the
wall. The sensor must not be placed where it
can be covered by fixed or movable thermally
insulating applications.

If required, the sensor cable can be extended
up to 100 m with a standard 1.5 sq mm
installation cable. 2 leads in a multi lead cable,
which is used as a supply cable, must not be
used. This also applies to the floor sensor cable
and the floor sensor supply cable which must
not be installed in the same tube as the heating
cable supply. If a screened cable is used as a
supply cable the screen must not be earthed
but connected to terminal 6.

Mounting of thermostat with built-in room
sensor and external floor sensor (fig. 4)
The internal room sensor is used for the
regulation of the air temperature and must be
mounted on a wall with free air circulation about
1.6 m above the floor. Draught, direct sunlight
or any other direct heating outlet must be
avoided.
The external floor sensor which limits the floor
temperature must be mounted as described in
“Mounting of floor sensor (fig. 3)”

Mounting of thermostat
1. Release the front cover by inserting a small

screwdriver into the air grills on both sides of
the thermostat (fig. 1)
The thermostat must not be opened by
releasing the 4 fixing clips on the back.

2. Cable connection (fig. 2)
Terminal 1 Phase (L)
Terminal 2 Neutral (N)
Terminals 3 – 4 Heating cable
Terminals 5 – 6 External floor sensor

Programming
See “Instructions”

Troubleshooting
If the sensor is disconnected or short-circuited,
the heating system is cut out. The sensor can
be checked according to the resistance table
(fig. 5).

Error codes
E0 Internal error. The thermostat must be

replaced
E1 Internal room sensor disconnected or

short-circuited
E2 External floor sensor disconnected or

short-circuited

CE marking
According to the following standards,
EMC EN 61000-6-1: 2001

EN 61000-6-3: 2001
LVD EN 60730-1

EN 60730-2-9

Technical specifications
Supply voltage  . . . . . .230V AC ±15%, 50-60Hz
Max. load  . . . . . . . . . . . . .3600 W resistive load
Max. current  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16 Amp
(the thermostat can also control an intermediate
relay)

INST0104002 Rev 060313



Relay  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-pole, switch
Control range
Floor thermostat, floor sensor  . . . . . . . .10-50ºC
Room thermostat, floor sensor  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Room sensor  . . . . . . . . . . . . .10 - 50ºC
Floor sensor  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10 - 50ºC

Classification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Class II
Housing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .IP21
Min./max. ambient temperature .-20ºC to +40ºC

Sensor cable length
3.0 m, can be extended up to max. 100 m with
a 1.5 sq mm insulated cable.

Service

KIMA HEATING CABLE AB
Box 2024
28102 Hässleholm
Tel: +46 (0) 451-383070
Fax: +46 (0) 451-84122
Email: email@kima.se

êÛÒÒÍËÈ

KIMA Digital Combi 50
OCD2-1999-KMC5
EAN 73310026000060

íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú KIMA Digital Combi 50 ÒÌ‡·ÊÂÌ
‚˚ÌÓÒÌ˚Ï ‰‡Ú˜ËÍÓÏ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚
(‰‡Ú˜ËÍÓÏ ÔÓÎ‡) Ë ‚ÒÚÓÂÌÌ˚Ï ‰‡Ú˜ËÍÓÏ
ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚. 

íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú KIMA Digital Combi 50
ÔÓÒÚ‡‚ÎflÂÚÒfl Í‡Í ÔÓ„‡ÏÏËÛÂÏ˚È
(Ò Á‡‚Ó‰ÒÍËÏË ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ÏË) ˝ÎÂÍÚÓÌÌ˚È
ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú  ‰Îfl Â„ÛÎËÓ‚‡ÌËfl ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ 
ÔÓÎ‡ Ò ‚˚ÌÓÒÌ˚Ï ‰‡Ú˜ËÍÓÏ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚, 
ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÎÂÌÌ˚Ï Ì‡ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ 22°ë.
(èË ÔÂÂÁ‡ÔÛÒÍÂ ÔÓ„‡ÏÏ, ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú 
‚ÓÁ‚‡ÚËÚÒfl Í Á‡‚Ó‰ÒÍËÏ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡Ï).
íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú KIMA Digital Combi 50 ÏÓÊÂÚ
·˚Ú¸ Ú‡ÍÊÂ Á‡ÔÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡Ì, Í‡Í 
˝ÎÂÍÚÓÌÌ˚È ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ÒÓ ‚ÒÚÓÂÌÌ˚Ï
‰‡Ú˜ËÍÓÏ, ÍÓÚÓ˚È ‡·ÓÚ‡ÂÚ Í‡Í ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ
ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ‚ÓÁ‰Ûı‡ ‚ ÔÓÏÂ˘ÂÌËË.
Ç˚ÌÓÒÌÓÈ ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ ·Û‰ÂÚ ‡·ÓÚ‡Ú¸ Í‡Í 
‰‡Ú˜ËÍ-Ó„‡ÌË˜ËÚÂÎ¸ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ÔÓÎ‡.
íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ÔÂ‰Ì‡ÁÌ‡˜ÂÌ ‰Îfl Ì‡ÒÚÂÌÌÓÈ 
ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË ‚ „ÌÂÁ‰Ó ÓÁÂÚÍË.
àÏÂÂÚÒfl ‚ Ì‡ÎË˜ËË ÍÂÔÎÂÌËÂ ‰Îfl
Û‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËfl
ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Ó˜ÌÓ„Ó ‡ÁÏÂ‡.

ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ÔÓÎ‡
(ËÒ. 3)
ÑÎfl Ó·ÎÂ„˜ÂÌËfl ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌÓÈ Á‡ÏÂÌ˚
‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡ ÔÓÎ‡, ÓÌ ÛÒÚ‡Ì‡‚ÎË‚‡ÂÚÒfl ‚ ÚÛ·ÍÛ,
Á‡„ÂÏÂÚËÁËÓ‚‡ÌÌÛ˛ Ò Ó‰ÌÓ„Ó ÍÓÌˆ‡. 
Ñ‡Ú˜ËÍ ÔÓÎ‡ ‰ÓÎÊÂÌ ·˚Ú¸ ‡ÁÏÂ˘ÂÌ
ÏÂÊ‰Û 2-Ïfl Ì‡„Â‚‡ÚÂÎ¸Ì˚ÏË Í‡·ÂÎflÏË
Ì‡ ‡ÒÒÚÓflÌËË ÓÍÓÎÓ 0,5 Ï ÓÚ ÒÚÂÌ˚.
Ñ‡Ú˜ËÍ ÌÂ ‰ÓÎÊÂÌ ·˚Ú¸ ‡ÁÏÂ˘ÂÌ ‚ ÏÂÒÚ‡ı,
„‰Â ÓÌ ÏÓÊÂÚ ·˚Ú¸ ÔÓÍ˚Ú ÒÚ‡ˆËÓÌ‡Ì˚ÏË 
ËÎË ÔÂÂ‰‚ËÊÌ˚ÏË ÚÂÏË˜ÂÒÍËÏË 
ËÁÓÎflˆËÓÌÌ˚ÏË Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î‡ÏË.
èË ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓÒÚË Í‡·ÂÎ¸ ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡ ÏÓÊÂÚ
·˚Ú¸ Û‰ÎËÌÂÌ ‰Ó 100 Ï ÔË ÔÓÏÓ˘Ë 
ÒÚ‡Ì‰‡ÚÌÓ„Ó ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Ó˜ÌÓ„Ó Í‡·ÂÎfl 
ÒÂ˜ÂÌËÂÏ 1,5 ÏÏ2.
çÂÎ¸Áfl ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸ ‰Îfl ÔÓ‰ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËfl 
‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡ 2 ÊËÎ˚ ‚ ÏÌÓ„ÓÊËÎ¸ÌÓÏ ÒËÎÓ‚ÓÏ 
Í‡·ÂÎÂ.
ùÚÓ Ú‡ÍÊÂ ÓÚÌÓÒËÚÒfl Í Í‡·ÂÎ˛ ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡ Ë 
ÔËÚ‡˛˘ÂÏÛ Í‡·ÂÎ˛ ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡, ÍÓÚÓ˚Â ÌÂ 
‰ÓÎÊÌ˚ ÛÒÚ‡Ì‡‚ÎË‚‡Ú¸Òfl ‚ ÚÛ ÊÂ Ò‡ÏÛ˛ 
ÚÛ·ÍÛ ‚ÏÂÒÚÂ Ò ÔËÚ‡ÌËÂÏ Ì‡„Â‚‡ÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ„Ó 
Í‡·ÂÎfl. ÖÒÎË ‚ Í‡˜ÂÒÚ‚Â ÔËÚ‡˛˘Â„Ó Í‡·ÂÎfl 
ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÂÚÒfl ˝Í‡ÌËÓ‚‡ÌÌ˚È Í‡·ÂÎ¸, 
ÚÓ ˝Í‡Ì ÌÂ Á‡ÁÂÏÎfl˛Ú,‡ ÔÓ‰ÒÓÂ‰ËÌfl˛Ú 
Í ÍÎÂÏÏÂ 6.

ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú‡ ÒÓ ‚ÒÚÓÂÌÌ˚Ï 
‰‡Ú˜ËÍÓÏ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ‚ÓÁ‰Ûı‡ Ë 
‚˚ÌÓÒÌ˚Ï ‰‡Ú˜ËÍÓÏ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ÔÓÎ‡
(ËÒ. 4) 
ÇÒÚÓÂÌÌ˚È ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚, 
ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÂÏ˚È ‰Îfl Â„ÛÎËÓ‚‡ÌËfl 
ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ‚ÓÁ‰Ûı‡, ‡ÁÏÂ˘‡ÂÚÒfl 
Ì‡ ÒÚÂÌÂ Ì‡ ‚˚ÒÓÚÂ 1,6 Ï ÓÚ ÔÓÎ‡ 
Ú‡ÍËÏ Ó·‡ÁÓÏ, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ‚ÓÁ‰Ûı Ò‚Ó·Ó‰ÌÓ 
ˆËÍÛÎËÓ‚‡Î ‚ÓÍÛ„ ÌÂ„Ó. 
ëÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ËÁ·Â„‡Ú¸ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡
‚ ÏÂÒÚ‡ı ‚ÓÁ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚Ëfl Ì‡ ÌÂ„Ó Î˛·˚ı
ËÒÚÓ˜ÌËÍÓ‚ ÚÂÔÎ‡, ÔÓÔ‡‰‡ÌËfl ÔflÏÓ„Ó 
ÒÓÎÌÂ˜ÌÓ„Ó Ò‚ÂÚ‡ Ë ÒÍ‚ÓÁÌflÍÓ‚.

Ç˚ÌÓÒÌÓÈ ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚, 
Ó„‡ÌË˜Ë‚‡˛˘ËÈ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ ÔÓÎ‡, 
ÛÒÚ‡Ì‡‚ÎË‚‡ÂÚÒfl, Í‡Í ÔÓÍ‡Á‡ÌÓ Ì‡ ËÒ. 
«ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ÔÓÎ‡
(ËÒ. 3)»

ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú‡ 
1. ëÌËÏËÚÂ ÔÂÂ‰Ì˛˛ Í˚¯ÍÛ, ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛfl 

ÚÓÌÍÛ˛ ÓÚ‚ÂÚÍÛ, ‚ÒÚ‡‚Îflfl ÂÂ ‚
‚ÂÌÚËÎflˆËÓÌÌ˚Â ÓÚ‚ÂÒÚËfl Ò Ó·ÂËı ÒÚÓÓÌ
ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú‡ (ËÒ. 1)
íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ÌÂ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ÓÚÍ˚‚‡Ú¸,
ÓÒ‚Ó·Ó‰Ë‚ 4 ÙËÍÒ‡ÚÓ‡ Ì‡ Ó·‡ÚÌÓÈ
ÒÚÓÓÌÂ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú‡.

2. èÓ‰ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËÂ Í‡·ÂÎfl (ËÒ. 2)
äÎÂÏÏ‡ 1 î‡Á‡ (L)
äÎÂÏÏ‡ 2 çÓÎ¸ (N)
äÎÂÏÏ˚ 3 – 4 ç‡„Â‚‡ÚÂÎ¸Ì˚È Í‡·ÂÎ¸
äÎÂÏÏ˚ 5 – 6 Ç˚ÌÓÒÌÓÈ ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ ÔÓÎ‡

èÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡ÌËÂ
ëÏ.  “àÌÒÚÛÍˆË˛”

çÂËÒÔ‡‚ÌÓÒÚË
ÖÒÎË ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ÂÌ ËÎË ËÏÂÂÚ ÏÂÒÚÓ 
ÍÓÓÚÍÓÂ Á‡Ï˚Í‡ÌËÂ, Ì‡„Â‚‡ÚÂÎ¸Ì‡fl 
ÒËÒÚÂÏ‡ ‚˚ÍÎ˛˜‡ÂÚÒfl. Ñ‡Ú˜ËÍ ÏÓÊÌÓ 
ÔÓ‚ÂËÚ¸, ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛfl Ú‡·ÎËˆÛ
ÒÓÔÓÚË‚ÎÂÌËÈ (ËÒ. 5)

äÓ‰˚ ÌÂËÒÔ‡‚ÌÓÒÚÂÈ
E0 ÇÌÛÚÂÌÌflfl ÌÂËÒÔ‡‚ÌÓÒÚ¸. 

íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ‰ÓÎÊÂÌ ·˚Ú¸ Á‡ÏÂÌÂÌ.
E1 ÇÒÚÓÂÌÌ˚È ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚

ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ÂÌ ËÎË ËÏÂÂÚ ÏÂÒÚÓ ÍÓÓÚÍÓÂ
Á‡Ï˚Í‡ÌËÂ.

E2 Ç˚ÌÓÒÌÓÈ ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ÔÓÎ‡
ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ÂÌ ËÎË ËÏÂÂÚ ÏÂÒÚÓ ÍÓÓÚÍÓÂ
Á‡Ï˚Í‡ÌËÂ.

å‡ÍËÓ‚Í‡ CE
íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ÛÂÚ ÒÎÂ‰Û˛˘ËÏ
Â‚ÓÔÂÈÒÍËÏ ÒÚ‡Ì‰‡Ú‡Ï:
EMC EN 61000-6-1:2001

EN 61000-6-3-2001
LVD EN 60730-1

EN 60730-2-9

íÂıÌË˜ÂÒÍËÂ ı‡‡ÍÚÂËÒÚËÍË
èËÚ‡˛˘ÂÂ Ì‡ÔflÊÂÌËÂ  .230Ç ±15%, 50-60Éˆ
å‡ÍÒ. ÂÁËÒÚË‚Ì‡fl Ì‡„ÛÁÍ‡  . . . . . . . .3600 ÇÚ 
å‡ÍÒ. ÚÓÍ  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16 A
(ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ÏÓÊÂÚ Ú‡ÍÊÂ ÛÔ‡‚ÎflÚ¸
ÔÓÏÂÊÛÚÓ˜Ì˚Ï ÂÎÂ)
êÂÎÂ  . . . . . . . . . .1-ÔÓÎ˛ÒÌÓÈ ‚˚ÍÎ˛˜‡ÚÂÎ¸
äÓÌÚÓÎËÛÂÏ‡fl ¯Í‡Î‡
íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú Ò ‰‡Ú˜ËÍÓÏ ÔÓÎ‡  . . . . . . . .10-50°C
íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú Ò ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡ÏË ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚
‚ÓÁ‰Ûı‡ Ë ÔÓÎ‡

Ñ‡Ú˜ËÍ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ‚ÓÁ‰Ûı‡  . . . .10-50°C
Ñ‡Ú˜ËÍ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ÔÓÎ‡  . . . . . . .10-50°C

äÎ‡ÒÒËÙËÍ‡ˆËfl  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .äÎ‡ÒÒ II
äÎ‡ÒÒ Á‡˘ËÚ˚ ÍÓÔÛÒ‡  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .IP21
åËÌ/Ï‡ÍÒ. ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ 
ÓÍÛÊ‡˛˘ÂÈ ÒÂ‰˚ ÓÚ  . . . . . .-20°C ‰Ó +40°C

ä‡·ÂÎ¸ ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡ ‰ÎËÌÓÈ 3 Ï ÏÓÊÂÚ ·˚Ú¸ 
Û‰ÎËÌÂÌ ‰Ó 100 Ï ÔË ÔÓÏÓ˘Ë
ËÁÓÎËÓ‚‡ÌÌÓ„Ó Í‡·ÂÎfl ÒÂ˜ÂÌËÂÏ 1,5 ÏÏ2.

é·ÒÎÛÊË‚‡ÌËÂ

PoccËÈcÍËÈ cep‚ËcÌ˚ ˆeÌÚp KàMA
125080, „. MocÍ‚a,
ÎeÌËÌ„pa‰cÍoe ˘occe 59, oÙËc 433
TeÎ. 007 095 459 7879
ÙaÍc. 007 095 459 7879
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KIMA Digital Combi 50 

BRUKSANVISNING
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Knappar Display symboler

N

M

L

K

H

I

J

A: B: C: D:

E: F: G:

Justering av
klockan med
försänkt knapp

Av/På Återställning till
fabriks-
inställning

Justering
neråt

OK –
Acceptera 

Justering
uppåt

Display

H: I: J: K:

L: M: N: 4-Events symboler

Klockfunktion Manuellt läge Tid och
temperatur

Veckodagsnum
mer (1-7)

Värme på % av tiden som
värmen varit på

1. Att komma igång

Produktprogram
Denna bruksanvisning gäller för följande digitala termostat med golvgivare och inbyggd rumsgivare:
KIMA Digital Combi 50
OCD2-1999-KMC5
EAN nr. 7331002600060

Introduktion 
För att erhålla den bästa regleringen o komforten i ett golvvärmesystem, som regleringsmässigt är ett trögt system, så skall man alltid reglera temperaturen i
golvet och det gör man med Golvvärmetermostatens externa golvgivare. Den inställda golvtemperaturen är den temperatur som kommer att ge den rätta
temperaturen i rummet.

Termostaten är vid leverans klar för användning som golvtermostat. När termostaten första gången kopplas in så kommer den att reglera golvtemperaturen
till den förprogramerade golvtemperaturen 22 grad C. 

Termostaten har en försänkt knapp märkt ”R” som återställer termostaten till fabriksinställning enligt ovan och som finns beskrivet i slutet av denn anvisning.
Där finns även plats för egna programeringsbeskrivningar.

Bakgrundsbelysningen tänds när man använder någon av termostatens programerings knappar och golvvärmen kopplas automatiskt ifrån. När
programering av termostat är klar så kopplas golvvärmen automatiskt på igen med en kort fördröjning och bakgrundbelysningen släcks.

Värmen kan stängas av med den inbyggda brytaren. Mikroprocessorn kommer fortfarande att vara strömförsörjd så de interna programmeringarna bibehålls
och den interna klockan ej behöver programmeras om.

KIMA Digital Combi termostats funktion kan programmeras om till rumstermostat med begränsande golvgivare. Den interna rumsgivaren reglerar
lufttemperaturen i rummet och den externa golvgivaren begränsar golvtemperaturen.

På KIMA Digital Combi termostat kan man akitvera det förprogramerade 4-Events tidsprogrammet när man trycker på knappen ( ).
Med 4-Events programmet kan termostaten slå till värmesystemet vid förutbestämda tillfällen på olika dagar i veckan. Det går att ställa i 4 perioder
(händerlser) som kallas ”4-Events”, olika dagar med olika temperaturer. Termostaten levereras med en fabriksinställd förprogrammering som passar till de
flesta installationer.

Då man har en byggnad med större värmeförluster kan man sänka sina energikostnader genom ha en lägre temperatur under de tillfällen som rummet är
outnyttjat. Det skall dock påpekas att ett golvvärmesystems reglering är långsamt och varierar med golvets tjocklek.
Tjockare golv långsammare reglering men har större förmåga att ackumulera/magasinera värme.
KIMA Digital Combi termostat har en självlärande funktion som automatiskt slår till värmen så önskad termperatur uppnås vid inställd tidpunkt. Efter 3 dygn
har termostaten lärt sig när värmen måste kopplas till.

Igångsättning av termostaten Termostaten är vid leverans klar för användning. När termostaten första gången kopplas in kommer den att reglera
golvtemperaturen vid fabrikens förprogramerade temperatur 22 grad C. Önskar man öka temperaturen Tryck ( ) eller sänka temperaturen Tryck ( ).
Displayen vill blinka när man ställer in värde och med 5 sekunders fördröjning. 

Termostaten är också förprogrammerad med ett automatiskt 4-Event tidsprogram som aktiveras när man trycker på knappen ( ). Önskar man återgå till
normal reglering med konstant temperatur utan tidsprogramering, Tryck en gång på knappen ( ) och därefter kan man öka temperaturen Tryck ( ) och
sänka temperaturen Tryck ( ).
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4-Events
klockinställning

Komfortinställning

☞ �

☞

Manuellt läge

☞ �

☞

Temperaturöverstyrning
För att tillfälligt överstyra temperaturen i 4-Events inställningen: tryck på UP ( ) eller DOWN ( ) knappen en gång
för att visa inställd temperatur. Tryck igen för att öka eller minska temperaturen. Displayen kommer blinka i 5
sekunder för att sedan åter visa tiden. Överstyrningen av temperaturen kommer att vara tills tidpunkten för nästa
händelse i 4-Events programmet inträffar. Då återgår termostaten till ordinarie program. 

Klockfunktionens symbol och en av 4-Events symbolerna ( ) indikeras
För programmering se punkt 3.

Manuell återställning av Komfortinställning
För att återställa överstyrningen av temperaturen och: tryck på OK ( ) knappen två gånger.

Permanent överstyrning av temperaturen
Under t.ex. semestern kan 4-Events programmet överstyras: tryck på OK ( ) knappen och sedan på UP ( ) eller
DOWN ( ) knappen till önskad temperatur är inställd. Termostaten kommer nu permanent att reglera efter denna
temperaturen.

Stäng av Manuellt läge
För att stänga av permanent överstyrning av temperaturen: tryck på OK ( ) knappen en gång och termostaten
kommer att återgå till automatisk funktion.

5 s

5 s

☞

☞

☞

☞

☞

☞

☞

☞

Tryck på OK ( ) knappen i 3 sekunder för att börja programmera 

: Tid och temperatur

: Tid och temperatur

: Tid och temperatur

: Tid och temperatur

Dag 1-5

Dag 6-7

☞ ☞ : Tid och temperatur

☞ ☞ : Tid och temperatur

3. Programmering
4-Events tid och temperatur

Starttid och temperatur måste ställas in för varje
händelse i 4-Events programmet.

Om du t.ex. önskar att golvet ska vara 25˚C klockan
07:00 på morgonen: Tryck OK ( ) knappen i 3 sekunder
och starttiden visas. Ändra tiden till 07:00 med UP ( )
eller DOWN ( ) knappen. Tryck OK ( ) för att
godkänna.
Nu visas temperaturen. Ändra till 25˚C med UP ( ) eller
DOWN ( ) knappen. Tryck OK ( ) för att godkänna. 
Denna inställningsrutin repeteras för nästa händelse.

Dessa inställningar kommer att gälla för veckodagarna
1-5 (måndag till fredag) som visas på displayen. För att
programmera dag 6 och 7, repetera inställnings-
rutinerna ovan. Dag 6 och 7 är lördag och söndag vilka
vanligtvis endast har 2 händelser (2-Events).

Temperaturen kan ställas in mellan +10 och +50˚C. Det
är även möjligt att programmera avstängd värme
genom att välja +10˚C och sedan trycka på DOWN ( )
knappen en gång till. 

☞

☞ 1-7

Tryck UP ( ) eller DOWN ( ) knappen för att ställa in klockan, tryck sedan OK ( ) knappen

Tryck UP ( ) eller DOWN ( ) knappen för att ställa in veckodag, tryck sedan OK ( ) knappen

För att åter justera klockan och veckodag ska den försänkta knappen märkt med klocksymbolen tryckas in med ett spetsigt föremål. Justering för sommar
och vintertid måste utföras.

Inställning av tid och dag

2. Daglig användning av termostaten

4-Events klockinställning
Dagen har delats in i 4 händelser som beskriver en
typisk dag. När termostaten har 4-Events inställning
kommer den automatiskt justera temperaturen enligt
önskade temperaturer vid inställda tidpunkter. Som
standard har termostaten 5 dagar med 4-Events
(måndag till fredag) och 2 dagar med 2-Events. För
programmering se punkt 3.
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Mätning av energiförbrukning
Termostaten beräknar genomsnittstiden som värmen har varit tillslagen för att kunna visa energiförbrukningen. Termostaten kan visa
följande: Total tid värmen varit tillslagen i % de senaste 2, 30 eller 365 dagarna.
Beräkning av kostnader per dag: (tillslagen tid:100) x kW x kWh-pris x 24h per dag.
Exempel: Tillslagen tid: 30% de senaste 365 dagarna

Effekt på värmesystemet: 1,2kW (fråga installatören)
Kostnad per kWh: 0,85 kr / kWh
Beräkning: (30:100) x 1,2 kW x 0,85 kr / kWh x 24h = 7,3 kr. per dag

4. Avancerad inställning och utläsning

4-Events sekvensen
Aktuell sekvens blinkar: Dag 1-5 följs av dag 6-7. För att ändra: tryck UP ( ) knappen tills du har dagarna 1-6 följt av dag 7
blinkande eller alla 7 dagarna blinkande. Välj det önskade genom att trycka på OK ( ) knappen. 

☞ ✚

☞

☞

5-2: 4-Events i 5 dagar +
2-Events i 2 dagar.

6-1: 4-Events i 6 dagar +
2-Events i 1 dag.

7-0: 4-Events i 7 dagar

☞

☞ }

2 dagar

30 dagar

365 dagar

Mjukvaruversion

Reguleringsgivare

Begränsningsgivare 
(synlig om konfigurerad med begränsningsgivar)

}

Max och min inställning för extern begränsande golvgivare
Temperaturinställningsområdet kan begränsas för att undvika höga eller låga temperaturer i golvkonstruktionen. Det är viktigt att
man är uppmärksam på att golvgivaren endast begränsar temperaturen på en mycket liten punkt i golvet. Det är därför viktigt att
man inte överdimmensionerar golven Watt/kvm.

För trägolv har man inom branschen kommit fram till att golvytan alldrig får överstiga 27 grad C (gäller även vid övertäckning) och
max 75 W/kvm. Det skall tilläggas att vid denna effekt så finns det en risk vid övertäckning att man överstiger 27 grad C och för
att vara säker bör man komma ner till ca 55 Watt/kvm. Vid dåligt isolerade byggnadskonstruktioner så kan man behöva
kompletera med annan värmekälla.

KIMA Digital Combi 50 har ett temperaturinställningsområde +10 till 50 grad C.

Valg av tids- og temperaturskala

☞

☞

☞☞

Maximal tillåten temperaturinställning: Tryck på UP ( ) eller
DOWN ( ) knappen för att öka eller minska och OK ( )
knappen för att godkänna.

Nu visas LoLi. Tryck OK ( ) knappen för att fortsätta.

Längsta tillåtna temperaturinställning: Tryck på UP ( ) eller
DOWN ( ) för att öka ellerminska och OK ( ) för att
godkänna.

Du kan välja antingen ˚C ˚F skala samt 12 eller 24 timmars
klocka enligt följande:

Tryck UP ( ) eller DOWN ( ) knappen för att ändra
inställning.

Godkänn önskad skala ma OK ( ) knappen.

☞

☞
}☞

☞

☞

☞

Tryck på UP ( ) och DOWN ( ) knapparna samtidigt i 3 sekunder. INFO står i displayen. Tryck UP ( ) knappen tills önskad meny visas
och välj genom att trycka på OK ( ) knappen. 

Tryck UP ( ) eller DOWN ( ) knappen för att visa de olika
utläsningarna.

Inga förandringar kan göras här. Tryck på OK ( ) knappen för att
avsluta. 

Val av funktion
KIMA Digital Combi termostat är en golvtermostat med en extern golvgivare för att reglera golvtermperaturen. 
KIMA Digital Combi termostat kan ändras till att fungera som en termostat med intern rumsgivare och en begränsande golvgivare.

Med 2 givare: intern rumsgivare och extern begränsande 
golvgivare

Med 1 givare: extern golvgivare

☞

☞ }☞

☞
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Tryck in den försänkta knappen i 3 sekunder och termostaten återgår till
fabriksinställning. Tid och veckodag måste ställas in igen. Se Uppstart av termostaten.

5. Återgå till fabriksinställningar

4-Events tid och temperatur

Dag 1 til 5

06:00

Tid Temperatur

08:00

16:00

23:00

08:00

23:00

24H/ºC

+10/+50ºC

+10/+50ºC

5:2

ON

Skala

Temperatur
område

Hög/Låt temp.

4-Events sekvens

Självlärande
funktion

Dag 6-7

27˚C

KIMA Digital 
Combi 50

22˚C

27˚C

22˚C

27˚C

22˚C

Fabriksinställningar

6. Felkoder
E0 = Internt fel, byt ut termostaten
E1 = Kortslutning i eller frånkopplad inbygd givare, byt ut termostaten
E2 = Kortslutning i eller frånkopplad extern givare

Service

KIMA HEATING CABLE AB
Box 2024
28102 Hässleholm
Tel: +46 (0) 451-383070
Fax: +46 (0) 451-84122
Email: email@kima.se

Självlärande funktion
Denna funktion tillåter termostaten att själv beräkna när värmen ska slås till för att uppnå önskad komforttemperatur vid inställd
tidpunkt. Vid en starttid klocka 07:00 kan termostaten slå till värme så tidigt som klockan 06:00 för att uppnå önskad temperatur klockan
07:00. Utan denna funktion slås värme till vid inställd tid.

}☞

☞

☞

Tryck DOWN ( ) knappen för att välja mellan på och av.

Tryck OK ( ) för att godkänna. 

Tryck OK ( ) knappen för att avsluta programmeringen och
återgå till inställt program. 

☞

☞
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1. Getting started

Product programme
These instructions are valid for the following digital thermostat with floor sensor and built-in room sensor
KIMA Digital Combi 50
OCD2-1999-KMC5
EAN nr. 7331002600060

Introduction
In order to ensure the best comfort temperature in a floor heating system, which is normally a slow system as regards regulation, the temperature in the floor
must always be regulated. This is achieved through the external floor sensor of the floor thermostat. The floor temperature, which is set, will be the
temperature which will give the correct room temperature.

On delivery the thermostat can be immediately used as a floor thermostat. When the thermostat is activated for the first time, it will regulate the floor
temperature to the pre-programmed setting which is 22°C.

The thermostat has a pin button marked “R” which will reset the thermostat to the factory setting of 22°C as described above. The button is described at the
end of these instructions where there is also room for personal notes.

The background display light of the thermostat will go on when some of the buttons on the thermostat are used. The floor heating will be automatically cut
out. When the thermostat has been programmed, the floor heating will be automatically cut in again after a short period. The background display light will
extinguish.

The heating can be interrupted with the built-in contact. The microprocessor will still be energized so that the internal programming will be retained. The
internal clock will not need to be reprogrammed.

The thermostat function of the KIMA Digital Combi can be programmed so that the thermostat can be used as a room thermostat with limit floor sensor. The
internal room sensor will regulate the air temperature in the room and the external floor sensor will limit the floor temperature.

By pressing the button ( ) on the KIMA Digital Combi the pre-programmed 4-events time programme can be activated. Through the 4-events programme
the thermostat will cut in the heating system on pre-programmed periods through the week. 4 different periods (also called events) can be preset for various
temperatures on various weekdays. The thermostat will be delivered with a factory setting which will fit most installations.

As many building designs result in heat losses, the energy costs can be reduced when the temperature in unused rooms is lowered. However, it is important
to note that the regulation of floor heating is slow and may vary according to the thickness of the floor.
A thick floor will have a slower regulation. However, a thick floor will be able to store heating.
The KIMA Digital Combi thermostat has an adaptive function which will automatically cut in the heating so that the desired temperature will be achieved at
the preset time. After 3 days the thermostat has been able to learn when the heating must be cut in.

Setting the thermostat into operation
On delivery the thermostat will be ready for use. When the thermostat is put into operation the first time, the floor temperature will be regulated to 22ºC
(factory settings). If you need to adjust the temperature, press ( ) for a higher temperature and ( ) for a lower temperature. The display will blink in
connection with setting the values and will have a 5 second delay.

The thermostat also has a pre-programmed automatic 4-events time programme which can be activated by pressing the button marked ( ). If a normal
regulation with a constant temperature without time programming is desired, the button marked ( ) must be pressed once. Then the temperature can be
adjusted to a higher ( ) or a lower  ( ) temperature.

A: B: C: D:

E: F: G:

Pin button
adjust of clock

On/off Reset to factory
setting

Adjustment
down

OK - accept Adjustment
up

Display

H: I: J: K:

L: M: N: 4-Events symboler

Clock function Manual mode Time and
temperature

Day number

Heating on % Monitoring of
switch-on time

Wake

Night

Out

Home

English
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4-event clock mode:

Comfort mode:

☞ �

☞

Manual mode:

☞ �

☞

Temporary override
To temporarily override the temperature in the 4-event schedule program, press the UP ( ) or DOWN ( ) button
once, to show the temperature, and press again to increase or decrease the temperature. The display will flash for
5 seconds, and will then revert to the time. The override will operate until the next programmed event when the
unit will resume the automatic programme. 

The clock function symbol ( ) and one of the 4-event symbols ( ) will be indicated. 
Programming see 3.

Cancel comfort mode
To cancel the override state, press the OK ( ) button twice. 

Permanent override: 
During holidays, the scheduled 4-event program can be overridden. 
Press the OK ( ) button, and then the UP ( ) or DOWN ( ) button until the override temperature is set. 
The unit will now operate to this temperature permanently. 

Cancel manual mode
To cancel the permanent override state press the OK ( ) button once, and the unit will resume automatic function. 

5 s

5 s

☞

☞

☞

☞

☞

☞

☞

☞

Press OK ( ) button for 3 secs. to begin programming

: Time and temperature

: Time and temperature

: Time and temperature

: Time and temperature

Day 1-5

Day 6-7

☞ ☞ : Time and temperature

☞ ☞ : Time and temperature

3. Programming
4-event time and temperature

For each event, the start time and required temperature
must be set. 

For example, in the morning you wish the heating to
start at 07:00 and the temperature to rise to 21˚C. Press
OK ( ) button for 3 seconds and the start time is
displayed. Change this to 07:00 with the 
UP ( ) or DOWN ( ) button. Press OK ( ) to confirm. 
The temperature is now displayed. Change this to 21˚C
with the UP ( ) or DOWN ( ) button. 
Press OK ( ) button to confirm. This action can now 
be repeated for the second event. 

These settings will be valid with days 1-5 showing on
the display. To program the days 6 and 7, repeat the
above. Days 6 and 7 are usually Saturday and Sunday,
and only have two events. 

The temperature can be set within the range of +10 to
+50˚C. It is also possible to select the heating OFF at
that event by reducing the setting to 10˚C, and then
pressing the ( ) once more. 

☞

☞ 1-7

Press the UP ( ) or DOWN ( ) buttons to select the correct time and press OK button ( ).

Then press the UP ( ) or DOWN ( ) button to select the correct day and press OK ( ) button. 

In order to set time and weekday the pin button marked with the clock symbol must be pressed with a pointed instrument. Adjustments for summer and
winter time must be carried out.

Setting of time and day

2. Daily use of the thermostat 
4-event clock mode

The day has been split into 4 events describing a
typical day. When the thermostat is in 4-event mode
it will automatically adjust the temperature according
to the required temperature to the required time. As
standard the thermostat has 5 days with 4 events,
and 2 days with 2 events. Programming see 3.
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Monitoring of energy consumption 
The thermostat calculates average time it has been switched on allowing you to monitor your energy consumption. 
In the thermostat you can read out:. Total switch-on time in percentage in the latest 2 days, 30 days or 365 days.
Calculation of operational costs per day: (switch-on time:100) x kW x kWh-price x 24 h per day
Example: Read-out: 30 % in the latest 365 days 

Size of heating system: 1,2 kW (ask the installer)
Cost of power: 0.85 kr / kWh 
Calculation: (30:100) x 1,2 kW x 0.85 kr / kWh x 24 h = 7.3 kr per day

4. Advanced settings and read-out

4-event sequence
The present event sequence flashes: Days 1-5, followed by days 6-7. To change, press the UP ( ) button until you have days 1-
6 and then day 7 flashing, or all 7 days are flashing. Select the required sequence with the OK ( ) button.

☞ ✚

☞

☞

5-2: 4 events in 5 days + 
2 events in 2 days.

6-1: 4 events in 6 days + 
2 events in 1 day

7-0: 4 events in 7 days

☞

☞ }

2 days

30 days

365 days

Software version

Regulation sensor

Limit sensor
(visible if configurated as OCD2)

}

Max. and min. setting of external limit floor sensor
The temperature range can be limited in order to avoid too high or low temperatures in the floor construction. It is important to
note that the floor sensor will only limit the temperature in a very small part of the floor. Accordingly, it is important that the floor is
not over-dimensioned as regards Watt/sq m

A normal rule of thumb within the floor business is that the floor must never exceed 27ºC (also valid when the floor is covered)
and max 75 W/sq m.  However, in connection with this power factor and when the floor is covered, the temperature of 27ºC might
be exceeded and thus a power factor of about 55 W/sq m should be aimed at. In connection with badly insulated constructions it
may be necessary to complement with another heating source.

The KIMA Digital Combi 50 has a temperature setting range of +10 to 50ºC

Time and temperature scale selection

☞

☞

☞☞

Max. temperature setting: Press UP ( ) or DOWN ( ) to
increase or decrease the temperature. Then press OK ( ) to
acknowledge the setting.

Now LoLi is shown on the display. Press OK ( ) to continue.

The longest temperature setting: Press UP ( ) or DOWN ( )
to increase or decrease the temperature. Press OK ( ) to
acknowledge the setting.

You can select either ˚C or ˚F scale, and 12 or 24 hour clock
as follows:

Press UP ( ) or DOWN ( ) button to change settings.
Confirm the required scale with the OK button ( ) button. 

☞

☞
}☞

☞

☞

☞

Press both UP ( ) and DOWN ( ) buttons together for 3 seconds. INFO is displayed.
Press UP( ) button until you reach the desired sub menu. Select the sub menu with the OK ( ) button. 

Press UP ( ) or DOWN ( ) button to show the different
readouts. 

No changes can be made here. Use the OK ( ) button to end. 

Selection of function
The KIMA Digital Combi thermostat is a floor thermostat with an external floor sensor to regulate the floor heating.
The KIMA Digital Combi thermostat can be changed to function as a thermostat with internal room sensor and a limit floor sensor.

With 2 sensors: Internal room sensor and external limit floor 
sensor

With 1 sensor: External floor sensor

☞

☞ }☞

☞
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Press the pin button for 3 seconds. The thermostat will return to the factory settings.
Time and weekday must be reset. See “Setting the thermostat into operation”.

5. Återgå till fabriksinställningar

4-event time and temperature      

Day 1-5

06:00

Time Temperature

08:00

16:00

23:00

08:00

23:00

24H/ºC

+10/+50ºC

+10/+50ºC

5:2

ON

Scale

Temperature
range

Hi-Low temp.

4-event sequence

Adaptive control

Day 6-7

27˚C

KIMA Digital 
Combi 50

22˚C

27˚C

22˚C

27˚C

22˚C

Factory settings

6. Failure codes
E0 = Internal failure, replace thermostat
E1 = Built-in sensor short-circuit or disconnected, replace thermostat
E2 = External sensor short-circuit or disconnected

Service

KIMA HEATING CABLE AB
Box 2024
28102 Hässleholm
Tel: +46 (0) 451-383070
Fax: +46 (0) 451-84122
Email: email@kima.se

Adaptive function: 
This function enables the thermostat to calculate when it needs to switch ON so that the required temperature is reached at the set time.
With a start time of 07:00 therefore, the thermostat may switch ON as early as 06:00 so that the desired temperature of 25˚C is achieved
by 07:00. Without this function set, the thermostat will start to heat at the time you set. 

}☞

☞

☞

Press the DOWN ( ) button to switch between on and off. 

Press OK ( ) button to confirm.

Press OK ( ) button to end programming and to return to
scheduled programme.

☞

☞
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äÌÓÔÍË ëËÏ‚ÓÎ˚ Ì‡ ‰ËÒÔÎÂÂ
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A: B: C: D:

E: F: G:

à„ÓÎ¸˜‡ÚÓÂ
ÓÚ‚ÂÒÚËÂ
‰Îfl
ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË
‚ÂÏÂÌË

ÇÍÎ/‚˚ÍÎ ÇÓÁ‚‡˘ÂÌËÂ
Í Á‡‚Ó‰ÒÍËÏ
ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡Ï

ç‡ÒÚÓÈÍ‡
ÛÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌËÂ

OK -
Á‡ÔÓÏËÌ‡ÌËÂ

ç‡ÒÚÓÈÍ‡
Û‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËÂ

ÑËÒÔÎÂÈ

H: I: J: K:

L: M: N:

ó‡Ò˚
ÙÛÌÍˆËfl

êÛ˜ÌÓÂ
ÛÔ‡‚ÎÂÌËÂ

ÇÂÏfl Ë
ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡

ÑÂÌ¸
ÌÂ‰ÂÎË

èÓÒÚÛÔÎÂÌË
Â ÚÂÔÎ‡

% 
‚ÂÏÂÌË
‡·ÓÚ˚ ÒËÚÂÏ˚

ëËÏ‚ÓÎ 4-ı ÂÊËÏÓ‚

1. ç‡˜‡ÎÓ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÓÍ

éÔËÒ‡ÌËÂ ÔÓ‰ÛÍˆËË
Ñ‡ÌÌ˚Â ËÌÒÚÛÍˆËË ‡ÒÔÓÒÚ‡Ìfl˛ÚÒfl Ì‡ ÒÎÂ‰Û˛˘ËÈ ˆËÙÓ‚ÓÈ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú Ò ‰‡Ú˜ËÍÓÏ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ÔÓÎ‡ Ë ‚ÒÚÓÂÌÌÌ˚Ï ‰‡Ú˜ËÍÓÏ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚
‚ÓÁ‰Ûı‡ ‚ ÔÓÏÂ˘ÂÌËË.
KIMA Digital Combi 50
OCD2-1999-KMC5
EAN ‹ 7331002600060

Ç‚Â‰ÂÌËÂ
ÑÎfl ÔÓÎÛ˜ÂÌËfl Ì‡ËÎÛ˜¯Â„Ó ÍÓÏÙÓÚ‡ ÔË ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËË Ì‡„Â‚‡ÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÈ ÒËÒÚÂÏ˚ ÔÓ‰Ó„Â‚‡ ÔÓÎ‡, ÍÓÚÓ‡fl Ó·˚˜ÌÓ ÏÂ‰ÎÂÌÌÓ Â‡„ËÛÂÚ Ì‡
Â„ÛÎËÓ‚‡ÌËÂ, ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ ÔÓÎ‡ ‚ÒÂ„‰‡ ‰ÓÎÊÌ‡ Â„ÛÎËÓ‚‡Ú¸Òfl. ùÚÓ ‰ÓÒÚË„‡ÂÚÒfl ÔË ÔÓÏÓ˘Ë ‚˚ÌÓÒÌÓ„Ó ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ÔÓÎ‡.
ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÎÂÌÌ‡fl ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ ÔÓÎ‡ ·Û‰ÂÚ ÚÓÈ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÓÈ, ÍÓÚÓ‡fl ‰‡ÒÚ ÌÛÊÌÛ˛ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ ‚ ÔÓÏÂ˘ÂÌËË. èË ÔÓÒÚ‡‚ÍÂ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ÏÓÊÂÚ Ò‡ÁÛ
ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸Òfl, Í‡Í ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ‰Îfl Â„ÛÎËÓ‚‡ÌËfl ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ÔÓÎ‡. äÓ„‰‡ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ‚ÍÎ˛˜‡ÂÚÒfl ‚ÔÂ‚˚Â, ÓÌ ·Û‰ÂÚ ÔÓ‰‰ÂÊË‚‡Ú¸
Á‡ÔÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡ÌÌÛ˛ Á‡‡ÌÂÂ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ 22°ë.  íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ËÏÂÂÚ ÓÚ‚ÂÒÚËÂ Ò Ï‡ÍËÓ‚ÍÓÈ “R”, Ì‡Ê‡ÚËÂ ‚ ÍÓÚÓÓÂ ÓÒÚ˚Ï ÔÂ‰ÏÂÚÓÏ
‚ÓÁ‚‡˘‡ÂÚ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú Í Á‡‚Ó‰ÒÍËÏ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡Ï Ò ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÓÈ 22°ë, Í‡Í ÛÍ‡Á‡ÌÓ ‚˚¯Â.
ç‡ÁÌ‡˜ÂÌËÂ ÍÌÓÔÍË ÓÔËÒ‡ÌÓ ‚ ÍÓÌˆÂ ËÌÒÚÛÍˆËË, „‰Â Ú‡ÍÊÂ ÂÒÚ¸ ÏÂÒÚÓ ‰Îfl ÒÓ·ÒÚ‚ÂÌÌ˚ı Á‡ÔËÒÂÈ. 
èË ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËË ÍÌÓÔÓÍ ÛÔ‡‚ÎÂÌËfl ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡ÚÓÏ Á‡„Ó‡ÂÚÒfl ÔÓ‰Ò‚ÂÚÍ‡ ‰ËÒÔÎÂfl. èÓ‰Ó„Â‚ ÔÓÎ‡ ‡‚ÚÓÏ‡ÚË˜ÂÒÍË ÓÚÍÎ˛˜‡ÂÚÒfl.
äÓ„‰‡ ÔÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡ÌËÂ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú‡ Á‡ÍÓÌ˜ÂÌÓ, ˜ÂÂÁ ÌÂ·ÓÎ¸¯ÓÈ ÔÓÏÂÊÛÚÓÍ ‚ÂÏÂÌË ÔÓ‰Ó„Â‚ ÔÓÎ‡ ‡‚ÚÓÏ‡ÚË˜ÂÒÍË ‚ÍÎ˛˜‡ÂÚÒfl. èÓ‰Ò‚ÂÚÍ‡
‰ËÒÔÎÂfl „‡ÒÌÂÚ.
èÓ‰Ó„Â‚ ÏÓÊÂÚ ·˚Ú¸ ÔÂ‚‡Ì ÔË ÔÓÏÓ˘Ë ‚ÒÚÓÂÌÌÓ„Ó ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ‡. åËÍÓÔÓˆÂÒÒÓ ÔË ˝ÚÓÏ ÓÒÚ‡ÌÂÚÒfl ÔÓ‰ ÔËÚ‡ÌËÂÏ, Ú‡Í ˜ÚÓ Á‡‰‡ÌÌ˚Â
ÔÓ„‡ÏÏ˚ ·Û‰ÛÚ ÒÓı‡ÌÂÌ˚. ÇÒÚÓÂÌÌ˚Â ˜‡Ò˚ ÔË ˝ÚÓÏ ÌÂ ÚÂ·Û˛Ú ÔÂÂÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË.
îÛÌÍˆËË ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú‡ KIMA Digital Combi ÏÓ„ÛÚ ÔÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡Ú¸Òfl, Ú‡Í ˜ÚÓ  ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ÏÓÊÂÚ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸Òfl ‚ Í‡˜ÂÒÚ‚Â ÍÓÏÌ‡ÚÌÓ„Ó ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú‡ Ò
‰‡Ú˜ËÍÓÏ-Ó„‡ÌË˜ËÚÂÎÂÏ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ÔÓÎ‡. ÇÒÚÓÂÌÌ˚È ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ·Û‰ÂÚ Â„ÛÎËÓ‚‡Ú¸ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ ‚ÓÁ‰Ûı‡ ‚ ÔÓÏÂ˘ÂÌËË, ‡
‚˚ÌÓÒÌÓÈ ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ ·Û‰ÂÚ Ó„‡ÌË˜Ë‚‡Ú¸ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ ÔÓÎ‡.
ç‡Ê‡ÚËÂÏ ÍÌÓÔÍË ( ) ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú KIMA Digital Combi ÏÓÊÂÚ ·˚Ú¸ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÎÂÌ ‚ Á‡‡ÌÂÂ Á‡ÔÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡Ì˚È 4-ı ÔÓ„‡ÏÏÌ˚È ÂÊËÏ. Ç ˝ÚÓÏ
ÒÎÛ˜‡Â ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ·Û‰ÂÚ ‚ÍÎ˛˜‡Ú¸ Ì‡„Â‚‡ÚÂÎ¸ÌÛ˛ ÒËÒÚÂÏÛ Ò Á‡ÔÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡ÌÌÓÈ ÔÂËÓ‰Ë˜ÌÓÒÚ¸˛ ‚ ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ ÌÂ‰ÂÎË. 
4 ‡ÁÎË˜Ì˚ı ÔÂËÓ‰‡ (Ú‡ÍÊÂ Ì‡Á˚‚‡ÂÏ˚ı ÒÓ·˚ÚËflÏË) ÏÓ„ÛÚ ·˚Ú¸ Á‡‡ÌÂÂ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÎÂÌ˚ ‰Îfl ‡ÁÌ˚ı ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ ‚ Î˛·˚Â ‰ÌË ÌÂ‰ÂÎË. íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú
ÔÓÒÚ‡‚ÎflÂÚÒfl Ò Á‡‚Ó‰ÒÍËÏË ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ÏË, ÍÓÚÓ˚Â ÔÓ‰ıÓ‰flÚ ·ÓÎ¸¯ËÌÒÚ‚Û ÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÚÂÎÂÈ.

í‡Í Í‡Í ÏÌÓ„ËÂ Á‰‡ÌËfl ÒÍÓÌÒÚÛËÓ‚‡Ì˚ Ò Û˜ÂÚÓÏ ÚÂÔÎÓ‚˚ı ÔÓÚÂ¸, ˝ÌÂ„ÓÁ‡Ú‡Ú˚ ÏÓ„ÛÚ ·˚Ú¸ ÛÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌ˚ ÔÓÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ÓÏ ÔÓÌËÊÂÌËfl ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚
‚ ÌÂËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÂÏ˚ı ÔÓÏÂ˘ÂÌËflı. é‰Ì‡ÍÓ Ó˜ÂÌ¸ ‚‡ÊÌÓ Ó·‡ÚËÚ¸ ‚ÌËÏ‡ÌËÂ Ì‡ ÚÓ, ˜ÚÓ Â„ÛÎËÓ‚‡ÌËÂ ÔÓ‰Ó„Â‚‡ ÔÓÎ‡ ÔÓËÒıÓ‰ËÚ ‰ÓÒÚ‡ÚÓ˜ÌÓ
ÏÂ‰ÎÂÌÌÓ Ë ÏÓÊÂÚ ÏÂÌflÚ¸Òfl ‚ Á‡‚ËÒËÏÓÒÚË ÓÚ ÚÓÎ˘ËÌ˚ ÍÓÌÒÚÛÍˆËË ÔÓÎ‡. íÓÎÒÚ‡fl ÍÓÌÒÚÛÍˆËfl ÔÓÎ‡ ËÏÂÂÚ ·ÓÎÂÂ ÏÂ‰ÎÂÌÌÓÂ Â„ÛÎËÓ‚‡ÌËÂ,
Ó‰Ì‡ÍÓ ÓÌ‡ Ó·Î‡‰‡ÂÚ ÒÔÓÒÓ·ÌÓÒÚ¸˛ ‡ÍÍÛÏÛÎËÓ‚‡Ú¸ ÚÂÔÎÓ.
íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú KIMA Digital Combi ËÏÂÂÚ ‡‰‡ÔÚË‚ÌÛ˛ ÙÛÌÍˆË˛, ‡‚ÚÓÏ‡ÚË˜ÂÒÍË ‚ÍÎ˛˜‡˛˘Û˛ ÔÓ‰Ó„Â‚ ‰Îfl ‰ÓÒÚËÊÂÌËfl ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓÈ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ‚
Á‡‰‡ÌÌÓÂ ‚ÂÏfl. óÂÂÁ 3 ‰Ìfl ‡·ÓÚ˚ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ·Û‰ÂÚ ÁÌ‡Ú¸, ÍÓ„‰‡ ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ ‚ÍÎ˛˜ËÚ¸ Ì‡„Â‚. 

èÓ·ÛÊ‰ÂÌËÂ 

çÓ˜¸

ÇÌÂ ‰ÓÏ‡ 

ÑÓÏ‡

êÛÒÒÍËÈ

èÓ‰„ÓÚÓ‚Í‡ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú‡ Í ‡·ÓÚÂ
íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ÔÓÒÚ‡‚ÎflÂÚÒfl „ÓÚÓ‚˚Ï Í ‡·ÓÚÂ. äÓ„‰‡ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ‚ÍÎ˛˜‡ÂÚÒfl ‚ ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚ËÂ ‚ÔÂ‚˚Â, ÓÌ ·Û‰ÂÚ ÔÓ‰‰ÂÊË‚‡Ú¸ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ 22°C
(Á‡‚Ó‰ÒÍËÂ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË). ÖÒÎË Ç‡Ï  ÌÛÊÌÓ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ËÚ¸ ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÛ˛ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ, Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ( ) ‰Îfl Û‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËfl ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ËÎË ( ) ‰Îfl
ÛÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌËfl ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚. ÑËÒÔÎÂÈ Á‡„ÓËÚÒfl ‚ Ò‚flÁË Ò ËÁÏÂÌÂÌËÂÏ ÁÌ‡˜ÂÌËÈ  Ò Á‡‰ÂÊÍÓÈ ‚ 5 ÒÂÍ.
íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú Ú‡ÍÊÂ ËÏÂÂÚ ÂÊËÏ 4-ı Á‡ÔÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡ÌÌ˚ı ÒÓ·˚ÚËÈ, ÍÓÚÓ˚È ÏÓÊÂÚ ·˚Ú¸ ‡ÍÚË‚ËÓ‚‡Ì Ì‡Ê‡ÚËÂÏ ÍÌÓÔÍË ( ). ÖÒÎË ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏ
Ó·˚˜Ì˚È ÂÊËÏ ÔÓ‰‰ÂÊ‡ÌËfl ÔÓÒÚÓflÌÌÓÈ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ·ÂÁ ÔÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡ÌËfl ‚ÂÏÂÌÌ˚ı ÔÂËÓ‰Ó‚, Ó‰ËÌ ‡Á Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ,Ó·ÓÁÌ‡˜ÂÌÌÛ˛
( ). êÂ„ÛÎËÛÂÏ‡fl ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ ÏÓÊÂÚ ·˚Ú¸ Û‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌ‡ ( ) ËÎË ÛÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌ‡ ( ).
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2. èÓ‚ÒÂ‰ÌÂ‚ÌÓÂ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËÂ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú‡ ‚ 4-ı ÔÓ„‡ÏÏÌÓÏ 
ÂÊËÏÂ
ÑÂÌ¸ ‡Á‰ÂÎÂÌ Ì‡ 4 ÒÓ·˚ÚËfl, ˜ÚÓ ı‡‡ÍÚÂÌÓ ‰Îfl ÚËÔË˜ÌÓ„Ó ‰Ìfl. 

äÓ„‰‡ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ‡·ÓÚ‡ÂÚ ‚ 4-ı ÔÓ„‡ÏÏÌÓÏ ÂÊËÏÂ, ÓÌ ‡‚ÚÓÏ‡ÚË˜ÂÒÍË
ÛÒÚ‡Ì‡‚ÎË‚‡ÂÚ ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÛ˛ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ ‚ Á‡‰‡ÌÌÓÂ ‚ÂÏfl. íËÔÓ‚‡fl
ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú‡ Ì‡ÒÚÓÂÌ‡ Ì‡ 4 ÒÓ·˚ÚËfl ‚ ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ 5 ‰ÌÂÈ (‡·Ó˜ËÂ
‰ÌË) Ë Ì‡ 2 ÒÓ·˚ÚËfl ‚ ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ 2 ‰ÌÂÈ (‚˚ıÓ‰Ì˚Â ‰ÌË).
èÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡ÌËÂ ÒÏ. Ô.3.

4-ı ÔÓ„‡ÏÏÌ˚È
ÂÊËÏ:

êÂÊËÏ ÍÓÏÙÓÚ‡:

☞ �

☞

êÛ˜ÌÓÂ ÛÔ‡‚ÎÂÌËÂ

☞ �

☞

ÇÂÏÂÌÌ‡fl Ì‡ÒÚÓÈÍ‡
ÑÎfl Ì‡ÒÚÓÈÍË ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ‚ 4-ı ÔÓ„‡ÏÏÌÓÏ ÂÊËÏÂ, Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ Ó‰ËÌ ‡Á ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ì‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËÂ ( )
ËÎË ìÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌËÂ ( ) ‰Îfl ËÌ‰ËÍ‡ˆËË ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚, ÔÓÒÎÂ ˜Â„Ó Ì‡ÊËÏ‡fl ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚Û˛˘ËÂ ÍÌÓÔÍË
Û‚ÂÎË˜¸ÚÂ ËÎË ÛÏÂÌ¸¯ËÚÂ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ. ÑËÒÔÎÂÈ ·Û‰ÂÚ ÏË„‡Ú¸ ‚ ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ 5 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰, ‡ Á‡ÚÂÏ
ÔÂÂÍÎ˛˜ËÚÒfl Ì‡ ‚ÂÏfl. Ñ‡ÌÌÓÂ ËÁÏÂÌÂÌËÂ ·Û‰ÂÚ ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚Ó‚‡Ú¸ ‰Ó ÒÎÂ‰Û˛˘Â„Ó
Á‡ÔÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡ÌÌÓ„Ó ÒÓ·˚ÚËfl, ÍÓ„‰‡ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ‚ÓÁÓ·ÌÓ‚ËÚ ‡·ÓÚÛ ÔÓ ‡‚ÚÓÏ‡ÚË˜ÂÒÍÓÈ ÔÓ„‡ÏÏÂ.

ëËÏ‚ÓÎ ÙÛÌÍˆËË ˜‡ÒÓ‚ ( ) Ë Ó‰ËÌ ËÁ 4-ı ÒËÏ‚ÓÎÓ‚ ÒÓ·˚ÚËÈ ( ) ·Û‰ÛÚ ‚˚Ò‚Â˜Ë‚‡Ú¸Òfl.
èÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡ÌËÂ ÒÏ. Ô.3.

OÚÏeÌa peÊËÏa ÍoÏÙopÚa
ÑÎfl oÚÏeÌ˚ ycÚaÌo‚ÎeÌÌo„o peÊËÏa ‰‚aÊ‰˚ ÌaÊÏËÚe ÍÌoÔÍy OK ( ).

ÑÎËÚÂÎ¸Ì‡fl Ì‡ÒÚÓÈÍ‡:
ÇÓ ‚ÂÏfl Ô‡Á‰ÌËÍÓ‚ ËÎË Í‡ÌËÍÛÎ 4-ı ÔÓ„‡ÏÏÌ˚È ÂÊËÏ ÏÓÊÂÚ ·˚Ú¸ ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ÂÌ.
ç‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ éä ( ), Á‡ÚÂÏ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ì‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËÂ ( ) ËÎË ìÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌËÂ ( ), ‰Ó ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÎÂÌËfl ÌÛÊÌÓÈ
ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚. íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ·Û‰ÂÚ ÔÓÒÚÓflÌÌÓ ÔÓ‰‰ÂÊË‚‡Ú¸ Á‡‰‡ÌÌÛ˛ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ.

éÚÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËÂ Û˜ÌÓ„Ó ÛÔ‡‚ÎÂÌËfl
ÑÎfl ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËfl ÒÓÒÚÓflÌËfl ‰ÎËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ„Ó ÔÓ‰‰ÂÊ‡ÌËfl ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ Ó‰ËÌ ‡Á ÍÌÓÔÍÛ éä ( ) Ë
ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ‚ÂÌÂÚÒfl ‚ ‡‚ÚÓÏ‡ÚË˜ÂÒÍËÈ ÂÊËÏ.

5 Sek.

5 Sek.

☞

☞

☞

☞

☞

☞

☞

☞

ç‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ éä ( ) Ì‡ 3 ÒÂÍ. ‰Îfl Ì‡˜‡Î‡ ÔÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡ÌËfl

: BÂÏfl Ë ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡

: BÂÏfl Ë ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡

: BÂÏfl Ë ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡

: BÂÏfl Ë ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡

ÑÌË 1 - 5

ÑÌË 6 - 7

☞ ☞ : BÂÏfl Ë ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡

☞ ☞ : BÂÏfl Ë ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡

3. èÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡ÌËÂ 4-ı ‚ÂÏÂÌÌ˚ı ÒÓ·˚ÚËÈ Ë
ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚

ÑÎfl Í‡Ê‰Ó„Ó ÒÓ·˚ÚËfl ‰ÓÎÊÌ˚ ·˚Ú¸ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÎÂÌ˚
‚ÂÏfl Á‡ÔÛÒÍ‡ Ë ÚÂ·ÛÂÏ‡fl ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡.
ä ÔËÏÂÛ, Ç˚ ıÓÚËÚÂ, ˜ÚÓ·˚ Ì‡„Â‚ ‚ÍÎ˛˜ËÎÒfl ‚ 07:00
ÛÚ‡ Ë ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ ÔÓ‚˚ÒËÎ‡Ò¸ ‰Ó 21°C.

ç‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ éä ( ) ‚ ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ 3 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰ Ë Ì‡
‰ËÒÔÎÂÂ ‚˚Ò‚ÂÚËÚÒfl ‚ÂÏfl Á‡ÔÛÒÍ‡. àÁÏÂÌËÚÂ ‰‡ÌÌÓÂ
‚ÂÏfl Ì‡ 07:00, ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛfl ÍÌÓÔÍË ì‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËÂ ( ) ËÎË
ìÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌËÂ ( ) ç‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ éä ( ) ‰Îfl
ÙËÍÒ‡ˆËË ‚ÂÏÂÌË Á‡ÔÛÒÍ‡.

ç‡ ‰ËÒÔÎÂÂ ‚˚Ò‚ÂÚËÚÒfl ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡. ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ËÚÂ
ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ 25°C ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛfl ÍÌÓÔÍË ì‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËÂ ( )
ËÎË ìÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌËÂ ( ). ç‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ( ) ‰Îfl
ÙËÍÒ‡ˆËË ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚.
Ñ‡ÌÌ˚Â ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚Ëfl ÏÓ„ÛÚ ·˚Ú¸ ÔÓ‚ÚÓÂÌ˚ ‰Îfl
ÒÎÂ‰Û˛˘Â„Ó ÒÓ·˚ÚËfl.

Ñ‡ÌÌ˚Â ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË ·Û‰ÛÚ ‰ÂÈÒÚ‚Ó‚‡Ú¸ ‰Îfl ‰ÌÂÈ 1-5,
ÛÍ‡Á‡ÌÌ˚ı Ì‡ ‰ËÒÔÎÂÂ. ÑÎfl ÔÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡ÌËfl
ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÓÍ ‰Îfl ‰ÌÂÈ 6-7 ÔÓ‚ÚÓËÚÂ ‚˚¯ÂÛÍ‡Á‡ÌÌ˚Â
‰ÂÈÒÚ‚Ëfl. ÑÌË 6 Ë 7 Ó·˚˜ÌÓ ëÛ··ÓÚ‡ Ë ÇÓÒÍÂÒÂÌ¸Â Ë
ËÏÂ˛Ú ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ ‰‚‡ ÒÓ·˚ÚËfl.

íÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ ÏÓÊÂÚ ·˚Ú¸ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÎÂÌ‡ ‚ ‰Ë‡Ô‡ÁÓÌÂ ÓÚ
+10°C ‰Ó +50°C. í‡ÍÊÂ ÒÛ˘ÂÒÚ‚ÛÂÚ ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌÓÒÚ¸
ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËfl Ì‡„Â‚‡ ‚Ó ‚ÂÏfl ÒÓ·˚ÚËfl, ÛÏÂÌ¸¯Ë‚
ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍÛ ‰Ó 10°C, Á‡ÚÂÏ Ì‡ÊËÏ‡fl ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ( ) Â˘Â
‡Á.

☞

☞ 1-7

ç‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍË ì‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËÂ ( ) ËÎË ìÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌËÂ ( ) ‰Îfl ‚˚·Ó‡ Ô‡‚ËÎ¸ÌÓ„Ó ‚ÂÏÂÌË Ë
Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ éä ( ) ‰Îfl ÙËÍÒ‡ˆËË ‚ÂÏÂÌË.

á‡ÚÂÏ Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ì‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËÂ ( ) ËÎË ìÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌËÂ ( ) ‰Îfl ‚˚·Ó‡ ‰Ìfl ÌÂ‰ÂÎË Ë
Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ éä ( ) ‰Îfl Â„Ó ÙËÍÒ‡ˆËË.

èÓ‰„ÓÚÓ‚Í‡ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú‡ Í ‡·ÓÚÂ: ÑÎfl ÚÓ„Ó, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ËÚ¸ ‚ÂÏfl Ë ‰ÂÌ¸ ÌÂ‰ÂÎË Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ‚ ÓÚ‚ÂÒÚËÂ Ò ÒËÏ‚ÓÎÓÏ
˜‡ÒÓ‚ ÓÒÚ˚Ï ÔÂ‰ÏÂÚÓÏ. ÑÓÎÊÌ˚ ·˚Ú¸ Ú‡ÍÊÂ ÓÒÛ˘ÂÒÚ‚ÎÂÌ˚ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË ‰Îfl ÎÂÚÌÂ„Ó Ë ÁËÏÌÂ„Ó ‚ÂÏÂÌË.
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åÓÌËÚÓËÌ„ ÔÓÚÂ·ÎÂÌËfl ˝ÎÂÍÚÓ˝ÌÂ„ËË: íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ‡Ò˜ËÚ˚‚‡ÂÚ ÒÂ‰ÌÂÂ ‚ÂÏfl, ÍÓ„‰‡ Ì‡„Â‚‡ÚÂÎ¸Ì‡fl ÒËÒÚÂÏ‡ ·˚Î‡
‚ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌ‡, ˜ÚÓ ÔÓÁ‚ÓÎflÂÚ Ç‡Ï ‡ÒÒ˜ËÚ‡Ú¸ ˝ÌÂ„ÓÁ‡Ú‡Ú˚.
ç‡ ÚÒÏÓÒÚ‡ÚÂ Ç˚ ÒÏÓÊÂÚÂ Ò˜ËÚ˚‚‡Ú¸: ëÛÏÏ‡ÌÓÂ ‚ÂÏfl ‡·ÓÚ˚ ÒËÒÚÂÏ˚ ‚ ÔÓˆÂÌÚ‡ı Á‡ ÔÓÒÎÂ‰ÌËÂ 2 ‰Ìfl, 30 ‰ÌÂÈ
ËÎË 365 ‰ÌÂÈ.
ê‡Ò˜ÂÚ ÒÚÓËÏÓÒÚË ˝ÎÂÍÚÓ˝ÌÂ„cc ‚ ‰ÂÌ¸: (‚ÂÏfl ‡·ÓÚ˚ ÒËÒÚÂÏ˚ ‚ % :100) x ä‚Ú x ˆÂÌ‡ Á‡ ä‚Ú.˜ x 24 ˜‡Ò‡ ‚ ‰ÂÌ¸.
èËÏÂ: ë˜ËÚ‡ÌÓ: 30 % Á‡ ÔÓÒÎÂ‰ÌËÂ 365 ‰ÌÂÈ. åÓ˘ÌÓÒÚ¸ Ì‡„Â‚‡ÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÈ ÒËÒÚÂÏ˚: 1,2 ä‚Ú (ÒÔÓÒËÚÂ ÏÓÌÚ‡ÊÌËÍ‡)
ëÚÓËÏÓÒÚ¸ ˝cÂÍÚÓ˝ÌÂ„ËË: 0,2 EUR / ä‚Ú.˜
ê‡Ò˜ÂÚ˚: (30:100) x 1,2 ä‚Ú x 0,2 EUR / ä‚Ú.˜ x 24 ˜ = 1,7 EUR ‚ ‰ÂÌ¸

4. ì„ÎÛ·ÎÂÌÌ˚Â ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË Ë Ò˜ËÚ˚‚‡ÌËÂ ËÌÙÓÏ‡ˆËË

èÓÒÎÂ‰Ó‚‡ÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÒÚ¸ 4-ı ÒÓ·˚ÚËÈ
åË„‡ÂÚ ÒÛ˘ÂÒÚ‚Û˛˘‡fl ÔÓÒÎÂ‰Ó‚‡ÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÒÚ¸: ÑÌË 1-5, ‰‡ÎÂÂ ÒÎÂ‰Û˛Ú ‰ÌË 6-7. 
ÑÎfl ‚˚·Ó‡, Ì‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ì‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËÂ ( ) ÔÓÍ‡ ÌÂ ÔÓfl‚flÚÒfl ‰ÌË 1-6, Á‡ÚÂÏ ÏË„‡ÂÚ ‰ÂÌ¸ 7 ËÎË ‚ÒÂ 7 ‰ÌÂÈ ÏË„‡˛Ú.
Ç˚·ÂËÚÂ ÌÛÊÌÛ˛ ÔÓÒÎÂ‰Ó‚‡ÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÒÚ¸ ÔË ÔÓÏÓ˘Ë ÍÌÓÔÍË éä ( ).

☞ ✚

☞

☞

5-2: 4 ÒÓ·˚ÚËfl ‚ ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ 5 ‰ÌÂÈ + 2 ÒÓ·˚ÚËfl ‚
ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ 2 ‰ÌÂÈ.

6-1: 4 ÒÓ·˚ÚËfl ‚ ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ 6 ‰ÌÂÈ + 2 ÒÓ·˚ÚËfl ‚
ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ 1 ‰Ìfl.

7-0: 4 ÒÓ·˚ÚËfl ‚ ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ 7 ‰ÌÂÈ.

☞

☞
}

2 ‰Ìfl

30 ‰ÌÂÈ

365 ‰ÌÂÈ

èÓ„‡ÏÏÌ‡fl ‚ÂÒËfl

CeÌcop peryÌÌpy˛˘È

CeÌcop o„paÌË˜eÌËfl 
(BÈ‰Ì˚È ecÎË cÎe‰y˛˘afl ÍoÌÙË„ypaˆËfl OCD2)

}

ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ Ï‡ÍÒ. Ë ÏËÌ. ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ‚˚ÌÓÒÌÓ„Ó ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡-Ó„‡ÌË˜ËÚÂÎfl
ÑË‡Ô‡ÁÓÌ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ ÏÓÊÂÚ ·˚Ú¸ Ó„‡ÌË˜ÂÌ ‰Îfl ÚÓ„Ó, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ËÁ·ÂÊ‡Ú¸ ÒÎË¯ÍÓÏ ‚˚ÒÓÍËı ËÎË ÌËÁÍËı ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ ‚ ÍÓÌÒÚÛÍˆËË
ÔÓÎ‡. çÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ Ó·‡ÚËÚ¸ ‚ÌËÏ‡ÌËÂ Ì‡ ÚÓ, ˜ÚÓ  ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ·Û‰ÂÚ Ó„‡ÌË˜Ë‚‡Ú¸ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ Ì‡ Ó˜ÂÌ¸ ÌÂ·ÓÎ¸¯ÓÈ
˜‡ÒÚË ÔÓÎ‡. 

Ç ÒÓÓÚ‚ÂÚÒÚ‚ËË Ò ˝ÚËÏ ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ÔË ÛÍÎ‡‰ÍÂ Ì‡„Â‚‡ÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ„Ó Í‡·ÂÎfl Ì‡„ÛÁÍ‡ ÌÂ ÔÂ‚˚¯‡Î‡ 75 ‚Ú/Ï2 Ë ÔÓ Ô‡‚ËÎ‡Ï
ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËfl ÚÂÔÎÓ„Ó ÔÓÎ‡ Â„Ó ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ ÌËÍÓ„‰‡ ÌÂ ‰ÓÎÊÌ‡ ÌÂ ÔÂ‚˚¯‡Ú¸ 27°C (ÓÚÌÓÒËÚÒfl Ú‡ÍÊÂ Í ÚÂÏ ÒÎÛ˜‡flÏ, ÍÓ„‰‡
ÔÓÎ ËÏÂÂÚ ÔÓÍ˚ÚËÂ). ÖÒÎË ÔÓÎ ËÏÂÂÚ ÔÓÍ˚ÚËÂ, ÚÓ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ ÏÓÊÂÚ ÔÂ‚˚ÒËÚ¸ 27°ë. Ç ˝ÚÓÏ ÒÎÛ˜‡Â  Í‡·ÂÎ¸ ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ
ÛÍÎ‡‰˚‚‡Ú¸ Ú‡ÍËÏ Ó·‡ÁÓÏ, ˜ÚÓ·˚ Ì‡„ÛÁÍ‡ ÌÂ ÔÂ‚˚¯‡Î‡ 55 ÇÚ/Ï2. 

èË ÔÎÓıÓÈ ËÁÓÎflˆËË ÍÓÌÒÚÛÍˆËÈ ÏÓÊÂÚ ÔÓfl‚ËÚ¸Òfl ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓÒÚ¸ ‚ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡ÌËË ‰ÓÔÓÎÌËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓ„Ó  ËÒÚÓ˜ÌËÍ‡ ÚÂÔÎ‡.
íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú KIMA Digital Combi 50 ËÏÂÂÚ ‰Ë‡Ô‡ÁÓÌ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ ‚ ÔÂ‰ÂÎ‡ı ÓÚ +10 ‰Ó 50°C.

☞

☞

☞☞

ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ Ï‡ÍÒËÏ‡Î¸ÌÓ ‰ÓÔÛÒÚËÏÓÈ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚.
àÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÈÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍË ì‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËÂ ( ) ËÎË ìÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌËÂ
( ) ‰Îfl Û‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËfl ËÎË ÛÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌËfl Ë ÍÌÓÔÍÛ éä ( )
‰Îfl ÙËÍÒ‡ˆËË ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚. Ñ‡ÎÂÂ Ì‡ ‰ËÒÔÎÂÂ
ÔÓfl‚ÎflÂÚÒfl LoLi. ç‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ éä ( ) ‰Îfl
ÔÓ‰ÓÎÊÂÌËfl.

ìÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡ ÏËÌËÏ‡Î¸ÌÓ ‰ÓÔÛÒÚËÏÓÈ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚.
àÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÈÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍË ì‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËÂ ( ) ËÎË ìÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌËÂ
( )  ‰Îfl Û‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËfl ËÎË ÛÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌËfl Ë ÍÌÓÔÍÛ éä 
( ) ‰Îfl ÙËÍÒ‡ˆËË ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚.

☞

ç‡ÊÏËÚÂ Ó‰ÌÓ‚ÂÏÂÌÌÓ ÍÌÓÔÍË ì‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËÂ ( ) Ë ìÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌËÂ ( ) Ì‡ 3 ÒÂÍÛÌ‰˚. ç‡ ‰ËÒÔÎÂÂ ÔÓfl‚ËÚÒfl Ì‡‰ÔËÒ¸ INFO.
ç‡ÊËÏ‡ÈÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ì‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËÂ ( ) ‰Ó ÔÓfl‚ÎÂÌËÂ ÊÂÎ‡ÂÏÓ„Ó ÏÂÌ˛. á‡ÙËÍÒËÛÈÚÂ ‚˚·‡ÌÌÓÂ ÏÂÌ˛ ÍÌÓÔÍÓÈ éä ( ).

ç‡ÊËÏ‡ÈÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍË ì‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËÂ ( ) ËÎË
ìÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌËÂ ( ) ‰Îfl ÔÓÒÏÓÚ‡ ‡ÁÎË˜ÌÓÈ
ËÌÙÓÏ‡ˆËË. çËÍ‡ÍËÂ ËÁÏÂÌÂÌËfl Á‰ÂÒ¸ Ò‰ÂÎ‡Ú¸
ÌÂ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌÓ. àÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÛÈÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ( ) ‰Îfl ÓÍÓÌ˜‡ÌËfl
ÔÓÒÏÓÚ‡.

Ç˚·Ó ÙÛÌÍˆËË
íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú KIMA Digital Combi fl‚ÎflÂÚÒfl ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡ÚÓÏ ‰Îfl Â„ÛÎËÓ‚‡ÌËfl ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ÔÓÎ‡ Ò ‚˚ÌÓÒÌ˚Ï ‰‡Ú˜ËÍÓÏ
ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ÔÓÎ‡.
íÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú KIMA Digital Combi ÏÓÊÂÚ Ú‡ÍÊÂ ËÒÔÓÎ¸ÁÓ‚‡Ú¸Òfl ‚ Í‡˜ÂÒÚ‚Â  ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú‡ ÒÓ ‚ÒÚÓÂÌÌ˚Ï ‰‡Ú˜ËÍÓÏ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚
‚ÓÁ‰Ûı‡ ‚ ÔÓÏÂ˘ÂÌËË Ë ‰‡Ú˜ËÍÓÏ-Ó„‡ÌË˜ËÚÂÎÂÏ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ÔÓÎ‡.

ë 2-Ïfl ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡ÏË: ‚ÒÚÓÂÌÌ˚È ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚
‚ÓÁ‰Ûı‡ Ë ‚˚ÌÓÒÌÓÈ ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ-Ó„‡ÌË˜ËÚÂÎ¸
ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ÔÓÎ‡
ë 1 ‰‡Ú˜ËÍÓÏ: ‚˚ÌÓÒÌÓÈ ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ÔÓÎ‡

☞

☞
}☞

☞

☞
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ç‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÓÒÚ˚Ï ÔÂ‰ÏÂÚÓÏ ‚ Ë„ÓÎ¸˜‡ÚÓÂ ÓÚ‚ÂÒÚËÂ ‚ ÚÂ˜ÂÌËÂ 3 ÒÂÍ. Ë ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ‚ÂÌÂÚÒfl Í
Á‡‚Ó‰ÒÍËÏ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡Ï.  ÇÂÏfl Ë ‰ÂÌ¸ ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ ÔÂÂÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ËÚ¸. 
ëÏ. ‡Á‰ÂÎ  «èÓ‰„ÓÚÓ‚Í‡ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú‡ Í ‡·ÓÚÂ».

5. ÇÓÁ‚‡˘ÂÌËÂ Í Á‡‚Ó‰ÒÍËÏ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚Í‡Ï

ÇÂÏfl 4-ı ÒÓ·˚ÚËÈ Ë ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡

ÑÌË 1 - 5

06:00

ÇÂÏfl íÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡

08:00

16:00

22:30

08:00

23:00

5:2èÓÒÎÂ‰Ó‚‡ÚÂÎ¸Ì
ÓÒÚ¸ 4-ı ÒÓ·˚ÚËÈ 

28˚C / 15˚C

24 H / ˚C

ÇÍÎ.

Ç˚ÒÓÍ‡fl-çËÁÍ‡fl
ÚÂÏÔ.

òÍ‡Î‡

Ä‰‡ÔÚË‚Ì˚È
ÍÓÌÚÓÎ¸

ÑÌË 6 - 7

20˚C

KIMA Digital
Combi 50

15˚C

22˚C

15˚C

22˚C

15˚C

6. äÓ‰˚ ÌÂËÒÔ‡‚ÌÓÒÚÂÈ 
E0 = ÇÌÛÚÂÌÌflfl ÌÂËÒÔ‡‚ÌÓÒÚ¸, Á‡ÏÂÌËÚÂ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú 
E1 = äÓÓÚÍÓÂ Á‡Ï˚Í‡ÌËÂ ËÎË ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËÂ ‚ÒÚÓÂÌÌÓ„Ó ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡, Á‡ÏÂÌËÚÂ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú 
E2 = äÓÓÚÍÓÂ Á‡Ï˚Í‡ÌËÂ ËÎË ÓÚÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËÂ ‚˚ÌÓÒÌÓ„Ó ‰‡Ú˜ËÍ‡

PoccËÈcÍËÈ cep‚ËcÌ˚ ˆeÌÚp KàMA
125080, „. MocÍ‚a,
ÎeÌËÌ„pa‰cÍoe ˘occe 59, oÙËc 433
TeÎ. 007 095 459 7879
ÙaÍc. 007 095 459 7879

á‡‚Ó‰ÒÍËÂ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË

Ä‰‡ÔÚË‚Ì‡fl ÙÛÌÍˆËfl: Ñ‡ÌÌ‡fl ÙÛÌÍˆËfl ‰‡ÂÚ ‚ÓÁÏÓÊÌÓÒÚ¸ ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡ÚÛ ‡ÒÒ˜ËÚ‡Ú¸ ‚ÂÏfl, ÍÓ„‰‡ ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ ‚ÍÎ˛˜ËÚ¸
Ì‡„Â‚ ‰Îfl ‰ÓÒÚËÊÂÌËfl ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓÈ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚ ‚ Á‡‰‡ÌÌÓÂ ‚ÂÏfl.
í‡ÍËÏ Ó·‡ÁÓÏ, ÂÒÎË Í 07:00 Ç‡Ï ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÓ ËÏÂÚ¸ ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛÛ 25°C, Ì‡„Â‚ ÏÓÊÂÚ ‚ÍÎ˛˜ËÚ¸Òfl ‚ 06:00, ˜ÚÓ·˚ Í 07:00
ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ‡ ·˚Î‡ 25°C. 

}☞

☞

☞

ÅÂÁ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÍË ˝ÚÓÈ ÙÛÌÍˆËË, ÚÂÏÓÒÚ‡Ú ‚ÍÎ˛˜ËÚ Ì‡„Â‚ ‚
ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÎeÌÌoe ÇaÏË ‚peÏfl. ç‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ ìÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌËÂ
( ) ‰Îfl ÔÂÂÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËfl ÏÂÊ‰Û ‚ÍÎ. Ë ‚˚ÍÎ. 

ç‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ éä ( ) ‰Îfl ÙËÍÒ‡ˆËË.

ç‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍÛ éä ( ) ‰Îfl ÓÍÓÌ˜‡ÌËfl ÔÓ„‡ÏÏËÓ‚‡ÌËfl Ë
‚ÓÁ‚‡Ú‡ ‚ ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÎÂÌÌ˚Â ÔÓ„‡ÏÏ˚.

☞

☞

Ç˚·Ó ¯Í‡Î˚ ‚ÂÏÂÌË Ë ÚÂÏÔÂ‡ÚÛ˚

Ç˚ ÏÓÊÂÚÂ ‚˚·‡Ú¸ „‡‰ÛËÓ‚ÍÛ ¯Í‡Î˚ ‚ °C ËÎË °F
Ë 12 ˜‡ÒÓ‚ÓÈ ËÎË 24 ˜‡ÒÓ‚ÓÈ ÓÚÒ˜ÂÚ ‚ÂÏÂÌË
ÒÎÂ‰Û˛˘ËÏ Ó·‡ÁÓÏ:
ç‡ÊÏËÚÂ ÍÌÓÔÍË ì‚ÂÎË˜ÂÌËÂ ( ) ËÎË ìÏÂÌ¸¯ÂÌËÂ
( ) ‰Îfl ËÁÏÂÌÂÌËfl ÛÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ÓÍ. á‡ÙËÍÒËÛÈÚÂ
‚˚·‡ÌÌÛ˛ ¯Í‡ÎÛ Ì‡Ê‡ÚËÂÏ ÍÌÓÔÍË éä ( ) .

☞

☞ }☞
☞

☞
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